

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

RESERVED NUMBER PLATES

CHAP. 246

that his or her mental age is 12 years or under, or to the state school for boys or state school for girls; but no boy shall be committed to the state school for boys who is under the age of 11 years.

Unless the offense is aggravated or the child is of a vicious or unruly disposition no court shall sentence or commit a child under the age of 17 years to jail, reformatory, or prison, or hold such child for the grand jury.'

Approved April 16, 1941

Chapter 246

AN ACT Relating to Reserved Number Plates.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 102, amended. Section 102 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 102. Number plates reserved. The secretary of state shall reserve until the December 1 preceding the year for which plates are issued the same registration number for the succeeding year for persons who shall, previous to said 1st day of December, pay for the registration of his vehicle for the succeeding year, and otherwise comply with the provisions of the motor vehicle law. If a person wishes to retain his registration number and does not have a car to register on said December 1st, he may hold his registration number by depositing with the secretary of state the sum of \$10 to be applied as part payment of the registration fee when plates are issued.

Application for registration numbers as herein provided shall be made on cards provided by the secretary of state.

All numbers other than those reserved as herein provided shall be released and issued in rotation after said December 1, except that a person wishing to select a number out of rotation may do so by paying his registration fee and a reserved number fee of \$1.

The amount received from the fee charged for reserved numbers shall go into the general highway fund of the state.'

305